

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

---

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

---

COALITION FOR AFFORDABLE DRUGS VI LLC

PETITIONER

V.

CELGENE CORPORATION

PATENT OWNER

---

CASE NO.: UNASSIGNED

PATENT NO. 6,045,501

FILED: AUGUST 28, 1998

ISSUED: APRIL 4, 2000

INVENTORS: MARC ELSAYED, BRUCE WILLIAMS

TITLE: METHODS FOR DELIVERING A DRUG TO A PATIENT WHILE  
PREVENTING THE EXPOSURE OF A FOETUS OR OTHER  
CONTRAINDICATED INDIVIDUAL TO THE DRUG

---

**PETITION FOR *INTER PARTES* REVIEW  
OF U.S. PATENT NO. 6,045,501**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. Introduction ..... 1

II. GROUNDS FOR STANDING (37 C.F.R. § 42.104(A)) ..... 1

III. MANDATORY NOTICES (37 C.F.R. § 42.8) ..... 1

    A. Real Parties-in-Interest (37 C.F.R. § 42.8(b)(1))..... 1

    B. Related Judicial and Administrative Matters (37 C.F.R. § 42.8(b)(2)) ..... 2

    C. Lead and Back-Up Counsel (37 C.F.R. § 42.8(b)(3)) and Service Information  
        (37 C.F.R. § 42.8(b)(4)) ..... 3

IV. PAYMENT OF FEES (37 C.F.R. § 42.15(a) and § 42.103)) ..... 3

V. IDENTIFICATION OF CHALLENGE..... 3

    A. Claim Construction of Challenged Claims ..... 7

        1. “Registering” ..... 8

        2. “Determination of non-pregnancy” ..... 8

        3. “The risks attendant to fetal exposure” ..... 8

    B. Statement of Precise Relief Requested for Each Claim Challenged..... 8

        1. Claims for Which Review is Requested..... 8

        2. Statutory Grounds of Challenge ..... 8

    C. Overview of the State of the Art and Summary of Prior Art References ..... 9

        1. State of the Relevant Art as of August 1998..... 9

        2. Summary of the Petition’s Prior Art References..... 13

    D. Level of Ordinary Skill in the Art..... 20

VI. DETAILED EXPLANATION OF THE CHALLENGE ..... 20

    A. Ground 1: Claims 1—10 of U.S. Patent No. 6,045,501 to Elsayed *et al.* are  
        obvious under 35 U.S.C. § 103(a) over *Powell* and *Mitchell* in view of *Dishman*.  
        ..... 20

        1. Claim 1 is Obvious over *Powell*, *Mitchell* and *Dishman*. ..... 21

        2. Dependent Claims 2–10 are Obvious..... 30

3.	Claim Chart for Ground 1 Showing Exemplary Citations in <i>Powell, Mitchell, and Dishman</i> .....	36
B.	Ground 2: Claims 1–10 of U.S. Patent No. 6,045,501 to Elsayed <i>et al.</i> are obvious under 35 U.S.C. § 103(a) over <i>NIH</i> in view of <i>Honigfeld</i> . ....	45
1.	Independent Claim 1 is Obvious over <i>NIH</i> and <i>Honigfeld</i> .....	45
2.	Dependent Claims 2–10 are Obvious.....	51
3.	Claim Chart for Ground 2 showing exemplary citations in <i>NIH</i> and <i>Honigfeld</i> . ....	55
VII.	CONCLUSION .....	60

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*In re Graves*,  
 69 F.3d 1147 (Fed. Cir. 1995) .....23

*In re Hall*,  
 781 F.2d 897 (Fed. Cir. 1986) .....17

*In re Preda*,  
 401 F.2d 825 (CCPA 1968) .....23

*In re Venner*,  
 262 F.2d 91 (CCPA 1958) .....26

*In re Wyer*,  
 655 F.2d 221 (C.C.P.A. 1981) .....17

*Innovention Toys, LLC v. MGA Entm’t Inc.*,  
 637 F. 3d 1314 (Fed. Cir. 2011) .....27

*KSR Int’l Co. v. Teleflex Inc.*,  
 550 U.S. 398, (U.S. 2007) ..... 13, 30

*In re Aller*,  
 220 F.2d 454 (CCPA 1955) .....26

*In re Icon Health & Fitness, Inc.*,  
 496 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2007) .....48

**Statutes**

37 C.F.R. § 42.100(b) .....7

## TABLE OF EXHIBITS

Exhibit No.	Description
<b>Exhibit 1001</b>	U.S. Patent No. 6,045,501 to Marc Elsayed and Bruce Williams, filed on Aug. 28, 1998, and issued on Apr. 4, 2000 (“The ’501 Patent”)
<b>Exhibit 1002</b>	Declaration of Jeffrey Fudin, R.Ph., B.S., Pharm.D., DAAPM, FCCP, FASHP (“ <i>Fudin Decl.</i> ”)
<b>Exhibit 1003</b>	U.S. Patent No. 5,619,991 to Neil J.A. Sloane, filed on Apr. 26, 1995, and issued on Apr. 15, 1997 (“ <i>Sloane</i> ”)
<b>Exhibit 1004</b>	U.S. Patent No. 6,045,501 Prosecution History (“501 prosecution history”)
<b>Exhibit 1005</b>	“Guideline for the clinical use and dispensing of thalidomide,” R.J. Powell and J.M.M Gardner-Medwin, <i>Postgrad Med. J.</i> (1994) 79, 901–904 (“ <i>Powell</i> ”)
<b>Exhibit 1006</b>	“A Pregnancy-Prevention Program in Women of Childbearing Age Receiving Isotretinoin,” Allen A. Mitchell <i>et al.</i> , <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> (Jul. 13, 1995) 333:2, 101–06 (“ <i>Mitchell</i> ”)
<b>Exhibit 1007</b>	“Pharmacists’ role in clozapine therapy at a Veterans Affairs medical center,” Benjamin R. Dishman <i>et al.</i> , <i>Am. J. Hosp. Pharm.</i> (Apr. 1, 1994) 51, 899–901 (“ <i>Dishman</i> ”)
<b>Exhibit 1008</b>	“CDC Meeting: 03/26/1997 Minutes and Agenda Regarding Thalidomide” (“ <i>CDC</i> ”)
<b>Exhibit 1009</b>	“Effects of the Clozapine National Registry System on Incidence of Deaths Related to Agranulocytosis,” Gilbert Honigfeld, <i>Psychiatric Services</i> (Jan. 1996) 47:1, 52–56 (“ <i>Honigfeld</i> ”)
<b>Exhibit 1010</b>	“Development of the Clozaril Patient Management System,” Bijan Bastani <i>et al.</i> , <i>Psychopharmacology</i> (1989) 99: S 122–S 125 (“ <i>Bastani</i> ”)
<b>Exhibit 1011</b>	“The Return of Thalidomide: Are Birth Defects Surveillance Systems Ready?,” Quanhe Yang <i>et al.</i> , <i>Am. J. Med. Genetics</i> (1997) 73:251–258 (“ <i>Yang</i> ”)
<b>Exhibit 1012</b>	“Assessing the Effectiveness of a Computerized Pharmacy System,” Reed M. Gardner <i>et al.</i> , <i>Decision Support Systems in Critical Care</i> , 1994, M.M. Schabot <i>et al.</i> , eds. (“ <i>Gardner</i> ”)
<b>Exhibit 1013</b>	“Federal Register Notices,” 62:53, 13158 (Mar. 19, 1997) (“ <i>Federal Register</i> ”)

Exhibit No.	Description
<b>Exhibit 1014</b>	Curriculum Vitae for Jeffrey Fudin, R.Ph., B.S., Pharm.D., DAAPM, FCCP, FASHP (“ <i>Fudin CV</i> ”)
<b>Exhibit 1015</b>	“Thalidomide: Potential Benefits and Risks, An Open Public Scientific Workshop, Program and Abstracts,” Office of the Director National Institutes of Health (Sept. 9–10, 1997) (“ <i>NIH</i> ”)
<b>Exhibit 1016</b>	“Center for Drug Evaluation and Research Approval Package for: Application Number NDA 20-785 Approval Letter(s),” Sept. 19, 1997, and Jul. 16, 1998 (“ <i>FDA Thalomid Approval Letters</i> ”)
<b>Exhibit 1017</b>	“NIH News Advisory: NIH Will Hold Public Scientific Workshop on Thalidomide: Potential Benefits and Risks,” Office of the Director National Institutes of Health (Sept. 5, 1997) (“ <i>NIH Press Release</i> ”)
<b>Exhibit 1018</b>	“Passage of Chemicals into Human and Animal Semen: Mechanisms and Significance,” Thaddeus Mann and Cecelia Lutwak-Mann, <i>CRC Critical Reviews in Toxicology</i> (1982) 11:1, 1–14 (“ <i>Mann</i> ”)
